



SWIBER HOLDINGS LIMITED

**Financial Statements And Dividends
Announcement**

**For The Second Quarter And Six
Months Ended 30 June 2011**



Cause No Harm



SWIBER HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Co Reg No. 200414721N)

A World Class Company
In the Offshore Industry

UNAUDITED SECOND QUARTER (“2Q2011”) FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND DIVIDENDS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 (“6M2011”).

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1(a)(i) An income statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Consolidated Income Statement

	Group			Group		
	2Q2011 US\$'000	2Q2010 US\$'000	Change	HY2011 US\$'000	HY2010 US\$'000	Change
Revenue	180,585	106,839	69.0%	331,209	191,346	73.1%
Cost of sales	(153,949)	(83,228)	85.0%	(280,149)	(149,857)	86.9%
Gross profit	26,636	23,611	12.8%	51,060	41,489	23.1%
Other operating income	7,458	10,152	-26.5%	18,481	15,070	22.6%
Administrative expenses	(11,546)	(8,949)	29.0%	(24,232)	(16,509)	46.8%
Other operating expenses	(2,224)	(3,975)	-44.1%	(6,672)	(7,729)	-13.7%
Share of (losses)/profit of associates and joint ventures	(455)	(29)	N/M	2,549	1,622	57.2%
Finance costs	(2,824)	(4,780)	-40.9%	(10,620)	(9,549)	11.2%
Profit before tax	17,045	16,030	6.3%	30,566	24,394	25.3%
Income tax expenses	(4,445)	(1,773)	150.7%	(6,113)	(2,040)	199.7%
Profit for the period	12,600	14,257	-11.6%	24,453	22,354	9.4%
Attributable to :						
Owners of the company	7,410	13,777	-46.2%	17,078	21,803	-21.7%
Non-controlling interests	5,190	480	981.3%	7,375	551	1238.5%
	12,600	14,257		24,453	22,354	
Gross profit margin	14.7%	22.1%		15.4%	21.7%	
Net profit margin	7.0%	13.3%		7.4%	11.7%	
EBITDA* (US\$'000)	21,557	21,562		45,777	38,812	
EBITDA* margin	11.9%	20.2%		13.8%	20.3%	

* : Denotes earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.
N/M : Not Meaningful



1(a)(i) An income statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. (cont'd)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Group			Group		
	2Q2011 US\$'000	2Q2010 US\$'000	Change	HY2011 US\$'000	HY2010 US\$'000	Change
Profit for the period	12,600	14,257		24,453	22,354	
Other comprehensive income:						
(Loss)/ gain on cash flow hedges	(324)	496	-165.3%	775	(3,253)	123.8%
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	535	(751)	171.2%	873	(1,499)	158.2%
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,811	14,002		26,101	17,602	
Total comprehensive income attributable to:						
Owners of the company	7,621	13,658	-44.2%	18,726	17,136	9.3%
Non-controlling interests	5,190	344	1408.7%	7,375	466	1482.6%
Total	12,811	14,002		26,101	17,602	



1(a)(ii) The following items (with appropriate breakdowns and explanations), if significant, must either be included in the income statement or in the notes to the income statement for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Profit for the period is determined after charging/ (crediting) the followings:

	Group			Group		
	2Q2011 US\$'000	2Q2010 US\$'000	Change	HY2011 US\$'000	HY2010 US\$'000	Change
Charging:						
Allowance for doubtful debts	-	115	N/M	-	115	N/M
Bad debts written off	-	-	N/M	12	-	N/M
Interest on borrowings	925	2,908	-68.2%	6,911	7,065	-2.2%
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,587	2,624	36.7%	8,300	7,353	12.9%
Employees' share options/ awards expense	596	-	N/M	1,393	-	N/M
Fair value loss on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	-	2,322	N/M	-	2,322	N/M
Foreign exchange losses	1,481	553	167.8%	5,607	4,065	37.9%
Loss on dilution of subsidiary/ associate	-	1,102	N/M	-	1,102	N/M
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	515	-	N/M	515	-	N/M
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	15	N/M	-	15	N/M
Crediting:						
Bad debts written back	-	(343)	N/M	-	(343)	N/M
Interest income	(546)	(128)	N/M	(773)	(259)	198.5%
Fair value gain on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	(3,467)	-	N/M	(10,391)	-	N/M
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(214)	N/M	(4)	(292)	N/M
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	(2,705)	(9,975)	-72.9%	(3,243)	(9,975)	-67.5%

N/M: Not Meaningful



1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

	Group		Company	
	6M2011 US\$'000	FY2010 US\$'000	6M2011 US\$'000	FY2010 US\$'000
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and bank balances	107,417	137,847	6,444	20,085
Trade receivables	112,714	109,271	-	-
Engineering work-in-progress in excess of progress billings	111,518	143,715	-	-
Inventories	9,870	20,224	-	-
Other receivables	136,257	103,821	40,182	39,947
Amount due from subsidiaries	-	-	499,381	394,733
Assets held for sale	624	1,334	-	-
Total current assets	478,400	516,212	546,007	454,765
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	408,938	316,893	797	985
Goodwill	309	309	-	-
Subsidiaries	-	-	249,962	249,962
Associates	76,002	57,190	13,865	7,173
Joint ventures	16,421	18,504	-	-
Other receivables	83,496	75,666	17,014	17,594
Derivative financial instruments	11,074	5,783	11,091	5,783
Deferred tax assets	1,414	1,414	-	-
Total non-current assets	597,654	475,759	292,729	281,497
Total assets	1,076,054	991,971	838,736	736,262



1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year. (cont'd)

Statements of Financial Position (cont'd)

	Group		Company	
	6M2011 US\$'000	FY2010 US\$'000	6M2011 US\$'000	FY2010 US\$'000
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>				
Current liabilities				
Bank loans	81,019	83,018	-	-
Bonds	-	76,418	-	76,418
Trade payables	66,361	68,646	-	-
Other payables	101,011	82,137	17,315	16,842
Current portion of finance leases	4,801	1,899	190	181
Amount due to subsidiaries	-	-	302,551	215,599
Income tax payable	8,005	8,671	2,941	5,945
Total current liabilities	261,197	320,789	322,997	314,985
Non-current liabilities				
Bank loans	66,591	48,195	-	-
Bonds	247,974	146,249	247,974	146,249
Convertible loan notes	103,440	113,813	103,440	113,813
Finance leases	9,732	3,407	337	413
Derivative financial instruments	-	38	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	3,354	3,208	72	72
Total non-current liabilities	431,091	314,910	351,823	260,547
Capital, reserves and non- controlling interests				
Share capital	158,006	158,006	158,006	158,006
Treasury shares	(2,507)	(2,507)	(2,507)	(2,507)
Hedging reserve	(929)	(1,704)	(929)	(1,704)
Translation reserve	1,381	508	-	-
Equity reserve	(8,206)	(8,206)	-	-
Employees' share option reserve	1,393	-	1,393	-
Retained earnings	196,647	179,569	7,953	6,935
Equity attributable to owners of the company	345,785	325,666	163,916	160,730
Non-controlling interests	37,981	30,606	-	-
Total equity	383,766	356,272	163,916	160,730
Total liabilities and equity	1,076,054	991,971	838,736	736,262



1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

Group		Group	
6M2011		FY2010	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
85,820	-	84,917	76,418

Amount repayable after one year

Group		Group	
6M2011		FY2010	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
76,323	351,414	51,602	260,062

The bank loans and finance leases are secured by:

- (i) First legal mortgage over certain vessels, apartments, furniture and office equipment.
- (ii) Assignment of all marine insurances in respect of the vessels mentioned above.
- (iii) Assignment of earnings/charter proceeds in respect of the vessels mentioned above.
- (iv) Lessors' title to the lease assets.



1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	Group	
	2Q2011 US\$'000	2Q2010 US\$'000
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	17,045	16,030
Adjustments for :		
Allowance for doubtful debts	-	115
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,587	2,624
Employees' share options/ awards expense	596	-
Fair value (gain)/ loss on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit and loss	(3,467)	2,322
Foreign exchange losses - net	519	-
Loss/ (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	515	(214)
Loss on dilution of subsidiary/ associate	-	1,102
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	(2,705)	(9,975)
Interest expense	2,824	4,780
Interest income	(546)	(128)
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	15
Share of losses of associates and joint ventures	455	29
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital	<u>18,823</u>	<u>16,700</u>
Trade receivables	26,536	(23,394)
Engineering work-in-progress in excess of progress billings	(15,679)	(2,341)
Inventories	(3,291)	101
Other receivables	(33,395)	(14,380)
Trade payables	21,870	2,143
Other payables	17,363	(76,733)
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	<u>32,227</u>	<u>(97,904)</u>
Income taxes paid	(7,201)	(875)
Interest expense paid	(2,824)	(5,932)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities	<u>22,202</u>	<u>(104,711)</u>
Investing activities		
Interest income received	546	128
Dividend received from associates	2,241	870
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	4,490	2,297
Proceeds on disposal of assets held for sale	4,136	153,500
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary	3,916	-
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(60,260)	(34,024)
Purchases of assets held for sale	(223)	(57,318)
Investment in associates	-	(135)
Investment in joint ventures	-	(5,000)
Net cash (used in)/ generated from investing activities	<u>(45,154)</u>	<u>60,318</u>



1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. (cont'd)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (cont'd)

	Group	
	2Q2011 US\$'000	2Q2010 US\$'000
Financing activities		
Pledged deposits	(1,695)	(502)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	(1,145)	(221)
New bank loans raised	245,550	66,390
Repayment of bank loans	(239,759)	(27,010)
Net cash generated from financing activities	2,951	38,657
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(20,001)	(5,736)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	114,105	75,874
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	70	1,009
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	94,174	71,147
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:		
Cash at bank	94,072	70,303
Fixed deposits	13,280	8,130
Cash on hand	65	71
	107,417	78,504
Less: Pledged cash placed with banks	(13,243)	(7,357)
Total	94,174	71,147

- 1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity, or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statements of Changes in Equity

	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Hedging reserve US\$'000	Translation reserve US\$'000	Equity reserve US\$'000	Employees' share option reserve US\$'000	Retained earnings US\$'000	Equity attributable to owners of the company US\$'000	Non-controlling interests US\$'000	Total US\$'000
GROUP										
Balance at 1 January 2011	158,006	(2,507)	(1,704)	508	(8,206)	-	179,569	325,666	30,606	356,272
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	775	873	-	-	17,078	18,726	7,375	26,101
Value of employee services received for issue of share options	-	-	-	-	-	1,393	-	1,393	-	1,393
Balance at 30 June 2011	158,006	(2,507)	(929)	1,381	(8,206)	1,393	196,647	345,785	37,981	383,766
Balance at 1 January 2010	158,006	(2,507)	1,644	493	-	-	139,947	297,583	5,753	303,336
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(3,252)	(1,417)	-	-	21,803	17,134	468	17,602
Effect of dilution of subsidiary/ associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,134	2,134	(796)	1,338
Balance at 30 June 2010	158,006	(2,507)	(1,608)	(924)	-	-	163,884	316,851	5,425	322,276
COMPANY										
Balance at 1 January 2011	158,006	(2,507)	(1,704)	-	-	-	6,935	160,730	-	160,730
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	775	-	-	-	1,018	1,793	-	1,793
Value of employee services received for issue of share options	-	-	-	-	-	1,393	-	1,393	-	1,393
Balance at 30 June 2011	158,006	(2,507)	(929)	-	-	1,393	7,953	163,916	-	163,916
Balance at 1 January 2010	158,006	(2,507)	1,705	337	-	-	3,576	161,117	-	161,117
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(3,313)	-	-	-	723	(2,590)	-	(2,590)
Balance at 30 June 2010	158,006	(2,507)	(1,608)	337	-	-	4,299	158,527	-	158,527



1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

US\$100.0 MILLION 5% CONVERTIBLE BONDS DUE IN 2014

As announced via SGXNET on 16 October 2009, Swiber Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") had on 16 October 2009 issued US\$100.0 million 5% convertible bonds due in 2014 (the "**Convertible Bonds**" or "**Convertible Loan Notes**"). Key feature of the Convertible Bonds is as follow:

*"The Convertible Bonds may be converted at the option of bondholders at any time on and from November 26, 2009 to October 6, 2014, at the current conversion price of S\$1.14, into fully paid-up ordinary shares of the Company at the fixed exchange rate of US\$1.00 = S\$1.44. The conversion price will be reset on each interest payment date (the "**Reset Date**") based on the average market price, defined as the Volume Weighted Average Price of shares for up to 20 consecutive trading days ("**VWAP**") immediately preceding the relevant Reset Date."*

Due to the reset feature on conversion price, the Company does not deliver fixed amount of equity for a fixed number of bonds based on the prevailing conversion rate. Therefore, it will not be able to determine the aggregate number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of current financial period reported on.

On 16 April 2011, the conversion price has been reset downwards to the VWAP of S\$0.864¹ (being the floor price).

For the purpose of illustration, assuming that all the Convertible Bonds are converted at current conversion price of S\$0.864, the aggregate number of shares that may be issued on conversion would be approximately 166,666,666. This represents approximately 32.98% of the Company's existing share capital of 505,355,000 shares (net of treasury shares).

¹ please read announcement released via SGXNet on 16 April 2011 for details.

SHARE OPTIONS

<u>Date of grant</u>	<u>1 January 2011</u>	<u>Granted</u>	<u>30 June 2011</u>	<u>Exercise price per share</u>
26-Jan-2011	-	15,000,000 ²	15,000,000	0.97

The above-mentioned share options were all granted to the directors of the Company.

Validity period of the options:

(a) Exercisable after the first anniversary of the Date of Grant of the options.

(b) A period of five (5) years commencing from the Date of Grant of the options.

² please read announcement released via SGXNet on 26 January 2011 for details.

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. (cont'd)

SHARE AWARDS

Date of grant	1 January 2011	Granted	30 June 2011	Exercise price per share
26-Jan-2011	-	3,095,000 ³	3,095,000	0.97

Validity period of the awards:

(a) Vesting period : 3 years

(b) Release schedule : one third of the Awards shall be vested in each year on the anniversary of the Awards

³ please read announcement released via SGXNet on 26 January 2011 for details.

1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and immediately preceding year.

	6M2011	FY2010
Total number of issued shares	<u>505,355,000</u>	<u>505,355,000</u>

1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Total number of treasury shares as at 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010	<u>2,995,000</u>
---	------------------

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

Except for the comparative balance sheets of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") and of the Company as at 31 December 2010, the financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the preparation of the financial statements for the current financial period as those applied in the audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2010.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and method of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

There are no changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

	Group		Group	
	2Q2011	2Q2010	6M2011	6M2010
Net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company	7,410	13,777	17,078	21,803
Earnings per share				
a) Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue (US\$ cents)	1.5	2.7	3.4	4.3
b) Based on fully diluted basis (US\$ cents)	0.8	*2.4	1.4	*3.8
Weighted average number of shares applicable to basic earnings per share ('000)	505,355	505,355	505,355	505,355
Weighted average number of shares based on fully diluted basis ('000)	672,022	631,637	672,022	631,637

* Convertible loan notes were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because they were anti-dilutive.

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the issuer at the end of the:-

- (a) **current financial period reported on; and**
 (b) **immediately preceding financial year.**

	Group		Company	
	6M2011	FY2010	6M2011	FY2010
Net asset value (US\$'000)	345,785	325,666	163,916	160,730
Total number of shares issued ('000)	505,355	505,355	505,355	505,355
Net asset value per share (US\$ cents per share)	68.4	64.4	32.4	31.8

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-

- (a) **any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and**
 (b) **any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets and liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.**

Review of Group Performance

Consolidated Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income

(a) Revenue

HY2011 vs HY2010/ 2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

Group's revenues increased by US\$139.9 million or 73.1%, to \$331.2 million in HY2011 compared to US\$191.3 million for the corresponding period ended 30 June 2010 ("**HY2010**"). For 2Q2011, Group's revenue was US\$180.6 million, 69.0% higher than the US\$106.8 million recorded in second quarter 2010 ("**2Q2010**"). The strong growth in revenue for the Group was driven by progressive revenue recognition from the offshore construction contracts awarded to the Group since 1Q2010 as works progressed, concentrated in South Asia and Southeast Asia region.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(b) Cost of sales and gross profit

HY2011 vs HY2010/ 2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

With higher revenue earned, cost of sales increased by US\$130.3 million or 86.9%, from US\$149.9 million in HY2010 to US\$280.1 million in HY2011. For 2Q2011, cost of sales increased by US\$70.7 million, from US\$83.2 million in 2Q2010 to US\$153.9 million in 2Q2011. Cost of sales comprises mainly of charter hire, sub-contractor cost, material cost, salaries and labour related cost and consumables. Overall gross profit margin narrowed to 15.4% in HY2011 from 21.7% in HY2010, lower gross profit margin was also accredited to a deferred project in South Asia which was completed in first quarter 2011 ("**1Q2011**").

(c) Other operating income

The breakdown of other operating income is as follows:

	Group			
	2Q2011	2Q2010	HY2011	HY2010
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Fair value gain on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	3,467	-	10,391	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	214	4	292
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	2,705	9,975	3,243	9,975
Interest income	546	128	773	259
Others	740	(165)	4,070	4,544
	7,458	10,152	18,481	15,070

HY2011 vs HY2010

Other operating income increased by US\$3.4 million or 22.6%, from US\$15.1 million in HY2010 to US\$18.5 million in HY2011. The increase was due mainly to changes in fair value of financial derivative embedded in the Convertible Bonds of US\$10.4 million in HY2011, such changes in fair value was accounted for at fair value through profit or loss.

Included in others was US\$2.9 million and US\$3.6 million gain arose from termination of cross currency interest rate swap contract relating to the Multicurrency Medium Term Notes in 1Q2011 and first quarter 2010 ("**1Q2010**") respectively.

2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

For 2Q2011, other operating income decreased by US\$2.7 million or 26.5%, from US\$10.2 million in 2Q2010 to US\$7.5 million in 2Q2011. The decreased was due mainly to gain on disposal of assets held for sales of US\$10.0 million recorded in 2Q2010.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(d) Administrative expenses

HY2011 vs HY2010/ 2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

Administrative expenses for HY2011 increased by US\$7.7 million or 46.8%, from US\$16.5 million in HY2010 to US\$24.2 million in HY2011. As for 2Q2011, administrative expenses increased by US\$2.6 million or 29.0%, from US\$8.9 million in 2Q2010 to US\$11.5 million in 2Q2011. The increase was due mainly to increase in staff costs, higher office and administrative expenses as more employees were recruited to support the Group business expansion. As at 30 June 2011 and 30 June 2010, the Group had 1,822 and 1,224 employees, respectively (inclusive of onshore and offshore personnel).

(e) Other operating expenses

The breakdown of other operating expenses is as follows:

	Group			
	2Q2011	2Q2010	HY2011	HY2010
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Fair value loss on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	-	2,270	-	2,270
Foreign exchange losses	1,481	553	5,607	4,065
Loss on dilution of subsidiary/ associate	-	1,102	-	1,102
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	515	-	515	-
Others	228	50	550	292
	2,224	3,975	6,672	7,729

Other operating expenses decreased by approximately US\$1.1 million or 13.7%, from US\$7.7 million in HY2010 to US\$6.7 million in HY2011. As for 2Q2011, other operating expenses decreased by US\$1.8 million or 44.1%, from US\$4.0 million in 2Q2010 to US\$2.2 million in 2Q2011. The decrease was due mainly to the changes in fair value of financial derivative embedded in the Convertible Bonds of US\$2.3 million recorded in HY2010/2Q2010.

The foreign exchange losses incurred for the periods were due to:

- i) the partial unwinding of cash flow hedges in relation to the MTN series 3 and series 4 in 1Q2011. As a result of the partial unwinding the cash flow hedges, the Company revalued the MTN series 3 and series 4 that are denominated in Singapore dollar at period end exchange rate and the said foreign exchange differences were recognized in income statement. Cash flow hedges in relation to the MTN series 1 and series 2 were unwounded in 1Q2010; and
- ii) depreciation of United State Dollar against Singapore Dollar.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(f) Share of (losses)/ profit from associates and joint ventures

HY2011 vs HY2010

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures increased by approximately US\$900,000 or 57.1%, from US\$1.6 million in HY2010 to US\$2.5 million in HY2011. The increase was due mainly to:

- i) profit contributed from the additional investment and newly acquired associates; and
- ii) the associates and joint ventures continue to deliver positive results except for certain associates and joint ventures that recorded operating losses.

2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

For 2Q2011, the Group recorded higher share of losses from associates and joint ventures of approximately US\$460,000, as compared to share of marginal losses from associates and joint ventures of US\$29,000 in 2Q2010. Total profit contribution from associate and joint ventures in 2Q2011 was approximately US\$2.0 million but was offset with share of losses from few associates and joint ventures of approximately US\$2.5 million that experienced operational deficit.

(g) Finance costs

HY2011 vs HY2010/ 2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

Finance costs rose by US\$1.1 million or 11.2% from US\$9.5 million in HY2010 to US\$10.6 million in HY2011 (net of capitalization). The higher interest expense incurred in HY2011 was due mainly to higher principal amount of the multicurrency medium term notes series 7, series 8 and series 9 issued in quarter 3 of 2010, and quarter 4 of 2010 and quarter 1 of 2011, respectively. This was offset by the redemption of series 1 and 2 in third quarter 2010 and series 3 and series 4 in first quarter 2011.

(h) Profit for the period

HY2011 vs HY2010/ 2Q2011 vs 2Q2010

With the above, profit for HY2011 increased by US\$2.1 million or 9.4%, from US\$22.4 million in HY2010 to US\$24.5 million in HY2011. As for 2Q2011, profit decreased by approximately US\$1.7 million or 11.6%, from US\$14.3 million in 2Q2010 to US\$12.6 million in 2Q2011.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(h) Profit for the period (cont'd)

For the purpose of illustration, if excluding non-cash, non-operational in nature and the non-recurring gain/ losses, the Group would have recorded profit after tax as follows:

	Group			
	2Q2011 US\$'000	2Q2010 US\$'000	6M2011 US\$'000	6M2010 US\$'000
Profit after tax				
Adjusted for:	12,600	14,257	24,453	22,354
Fair value (gain)/loss on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	(3,467)	2,322	(10,391)	2,322
Adjusted profit	9,133	16,579	14,062	24,676
Net profit margin before adjustment	7.0%	13.3%	7.4%	11.7%
Adjusted net profit margin	5.1%	15.5%	4.2%	12.9%

Statements of Financial Position

(i) Trade receivables

Notwithstanding the strong growth of revenue in HY2011, the Group's trade receivables increased marginally by US\$3.4 million from US\$109.3 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$112.7 million as at 30 June 2011, this is due to faster progress payment by customers. Subsequent to 30 June 2011 the Group received settlement of approximately US\$50.1 million from its customers.

(j) Engineering work-in-progress in excess of progress billing

Engineering work-in-progress in excess of progress billing ("**EWIP**") decreased by US\$32.2 million from US\$143.7 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$111.5 million as at 30 June 2011. The decrease was due mainly to progressive billing to customers for the works performed during the period under review, the movement of EWIP was also due to combination of projects that vary in scope, value and duration being executed and timing difference between the billing and revenue recognized for projects in progress. Subsequent to 30 June 2011, progress billing of approximately US\$27.0 million has been approved for billing by customers for work performed.

As at 31 December 2010, EWIP also included a project in South Asia which has been deferred due to changes of scope and with the change, the Group was also awarded additional works by the oil major. The work for this project commenced in 4Q2010 and was completed in 1Q2011 and the related EWIP has been recognized based on percentage of completion in the relevant period.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(k) Inventories

Inventories decreased by US\$10.4 million, from US\$20.2 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$9.9 million as at 30 June 2011, the decrease was the result of continued consumption of existing inventories in projects execution.

(l) Other receivables (current)

The breakdown of other current receivables is as follows:

	6M2011	Group
	US\$'000	FY2010
		US\$'000
Deposits and prepayments	17,652	21,708
Other receivables	118,605	82,113
	136,257	103,821

Other current receivables increased by approximately US\$32.5 million from US\$103.8 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$136.3 million as at 30 June 2011. Other current receivables mainly comprise of:

- i) prepaid vessels conversion and pre-operating cost which are amortized over the term of the charter;
- ii) prepaid chartering expenses;
- iii) advance payments to sub-contractors and suppliers for projects executing in South Asia; and
- iv) advances to/ amounts due from certain joint ventures and associates.

Increase in other current receivables was due mainly to:

- i) partial disposal of shares in a former subsidiary with retention of an associate status in 2Q2011. Following the sale of shares, the amount due from this former subsidiary (which was eliminated in consolidation before the disposal) was recorded as amount due from associate in other receivables; and
- ii) increase in various input taxes.

(m) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment increased by US\$92.0 million from US\$316.9 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$408.9 million as at 30 June 2011. The increase was due mainly to increase in construction work-in-progress in relation to vessels under construction and acquisition of office building in 2Q2011. Assets under construction are not depreciated.

Depreciation increased by approximately US\$950,000 or 12.9%, from US\$7.4 million in HY2010 to US\$8.3 million in HY2011. The increase was due to additional of property, plant and equipment.



8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(n) Associates

Investment in associates increased by US\$18.8 million, from US\$57.2 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$76.0 million as at 30 June 2011. The increase was due mainly to:

- a) acquisition of 49.31% shares in Atlantis Navigation AS (Atlantis Navigation AS is an investment holding company that own two vessels, namely Swiber Atlantis and Swiber Concorde); and
- b) subscription of rights issue shares in Vallianz Holdings Limited.

(o) Other receivables (non-current)

The breakdown of other non-current receivables is as follows:

	6M2011 US\$'000	Group FY2010 US\$'000
Deposits and prepayments	59,021	51,191
Other receivables	24,475	24.475
	83,496	75,666

Other non-current receivables increased by US\$7.8 million from US\$75.7 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$83.5 million as at 30 June 2011. The increase was due to the increase in deposit and prepayments by US\$7.8 million. Deposit and prepayments mostly comprise of prepayments of vessels conversion and pre-operating cost and are amortised over the term of the charter; and

Other receivables pertain mainly to seller credits granted under the sales and leaseback transactions. The Group has entered into sales and lease back agreements ("**Agreements**") with several outside parties. Under the Agreements, the Group has granted each buyer of the vessel credit facilities in connection with their purchase of vessel. The seller credits shall serve as security for the obligations of the Group under the respective bareboat charter parties. These deposits will be refunded in the event that the Company decides not to seek for renewal upon the expiry of the Agreement. As such, the seller credits are recorded as deposits in other receivables.

(p) Total current and non-current borrowings

Total current and non-current borrowings include bank loans, bonds, convertible loan notes and finance leases.

Total current and non-current borrowings increased by US\$40.6 million from US\$473.0 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$513.6 million as at 30 June 2011. The increase was due to proceed from bonds issued, and higher bank borrowings and finance leases to finance the acquisition of office building and equipment.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(p) Total current and non-current borrowings (cont'd)

Net debt-to-equity ratio is as follows:

Financial period ended	30 June 2011	31 March 2011	31 December 2010	30 September 2010	30 June 2010
Net debt-to-equity ratio	1.06	1.03	0.94	0.86	0.91

For the 6M2011, the Group has the following outstanding bonds and convertible loan notes:

Bonds

Multicurrency medium term notes	Due Date	Group	
		6M2011 US\$'000	FY2010 US\$'000
Current			
- series 3	March 2011	-	38,209
- series 4	March 2011	-	38,209
		-	76,418
Non-current			
- series 7	August 2012	88,191	84,337
- series 8	October 2013	63,982	61,912
- series 9	July 2014	95,801	-
		247,974	146,249

Series 3 and series 4 were matured and redeemed in March 2011. In 1Q2011, series 9 of S\$120,000,000 in principal amount was issued with 5.90 per cent. fixed rate notes due 25 July 2014.

Cross currency interest rate swap contracts relating to the above-mentioned issued notes have been established and creating an effective cash flow hedge against the foreign currency and interest rate movement.

Convertible loan notes

	Group		Due Date
	6M2011 US\$'000	FY2010 US\$'000	
Non-current			
Nominal value of the Convertible Bonds	100,000	100,000	October 2014
Fair value through profit or loss	3,440	13,813	
	103,440	113,813	

The decreased amount of Convertible Bonds represents changes in fair value of financial derivative embedded in the Convertible Bonds of US\$10.4 million in HY2011, such changes in fair value was accounted for at fair value through profit or loss.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)

(q) Other payables (current)

The breakdown of other payables is as follows:

	6M2011	Group	FY2010
	US\$'000		US\$'000
Accruals	62,222		51,836
Deposits received from customers	4,433		2,752
Other payables	34,356		27,549
	101,011		82,137

Other current payables increased by US\$18.9 million from US\$82.1 million as at 31 December 2010 to US\$101.0 million as at 30 June 2011. The increase was due mainly to higher accrued operating cost and increase in various output taxes.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(r) Cash flow from operating activities

In 2Q2011, the Group generated net cash from operating activities of US\$22.2 million. This comprised operating cash flow before working capital changes of US\$18.8 million, and adjusted for net working capital inflows of approximately US\$13.4 million and income tax and interest payment of US\$10.0 million. The net working capital inflows were mainly due to increase in trade and other payables of US\$39.2 million, and offset by the followings:

- (i) an increase in EWIP of US\$15.7 million;
- (ii) an increase in inventories of US\$3.3 million; and
- (iii) a net increase in trade and other receivables of US\$6.9 million

(s) Cash flow used in investing activities

In 2Q2011, the Group's net cash used in investing activities amounted to US\$45.2 million, which was due mainly to addition to property, plant and equipment and assets held for sale of total US\$60.5 million.

(t) Cash flow from financing activities

In 2Q2011, the Group recorded a net cash inflow from financing activities of US\$3.0 million, which was due to new bank borrowings amounting to US\$245.6 million. This cash inflow was however offset by repayment of bank loans amounting to US\$239.8 million.

- 8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:- (cont'd)**

(u) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents increased by approximately US\$23.1 million from US\$71.1 million as at 30 June 2010 to US\$94.2 million as at 30 June 2011.

The Group has positive working capital of US\$217.2 million and together with its strong balance sheet, there are sufficient funds to satisfy both maturing short-term debts and upcoming operational expenses.

- 9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.**

Not applicable.

- 10. A commentary at the date of announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.**

The Group continues to strengthen its position as an experienced and reputable offshore service provider within the market. Offshore exploration and development is forecast to increase in prominence in the near-term, the need to repair and maintain ageing oilfield structure, replace and locate new reserves has encouraged oil and gas companies to explore in offshore locations, and should lead to an increase in capital expenditure, with the right resources, a strong fleet of vessels and experienced management team, the Group is well positioned to bid for major contracts and continue to focus on winning new contracts.

The Group remains prudent in managing its business operations and cost efficiencies; and continuously exploring new opportunities to leverage on the strong track record. As of August 2011, the Group has an order book of approximately US\$722 million and it is expected to contribute to the Group's results over the next two years, barring unforeseen circumstances. The Group will also conservatively manage its debts, and leverage should benefit from the positive outlook of the offshore industry.

11. Dividend

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On

Any dividend recommended for the current financial period reported on?

No.

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

No.

(c) Date Payable

Not applicable.

(d) Book Closure Date.

Not applicable.

12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect.

No dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2011 is declared or recommended.

13. Interested person transaction

There was no interested person transaction during the period under review.

Note: Rule 920(1)(a)(ii) of the Listing Manual – An issuer must announce the aggregate value of transactions conducted pursuant to the general mandate for interested person transactions for the financial periods which it is required to report on pursuant to Rule 705.



STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS PURSUANT TO RULE 705(5) OF THE LISTING MANUAL

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company, we confirm, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the **second quarter and six months' financial results for the period ended 30 June 2011** to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Raymond Kim Goh
Director
Executive Chairman

Francis Wong Chin Sing
Director
Group Chief Executive Officer and President

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Lee Bee Fong
Company secretary
12 August 2011